
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF PERSONNEL, PUBLIC GRIEVANCES AND PENSIONS

(DEPARTMENT OF PERSONNEL AND TRAINING)


RAJYA SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO. 32

(TO BE ANSWERED ON 13.12.2018)


STAFF FACILITIES TO CENTRAL MINISTERS


*32. SHRI ANIL DESAI:


Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:


(a) what are the rules governing the staff provided to a Cabinet Minister, Deputy Minister and Minister of State;

(b) what are the criteria for selection of such staff; and

(c) whether there is any provision for special facilities to such personal staff of a Minister and if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF PERSONNEL, PUBLIC GRIEVANCES

AND PENSIONS AND MINISTER OF STATE IN THE PRIME MINISTER’S OFFICE

(DR. JITENDRA SINGH)


(a) to (c):    A statement is laid on the Table of the House.


*********


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (c) OF RAJYA SABHA

STARRED QUESTION No.32 FOR 13.12.2018


(a):    Department of Personnel and Training prescribes the entitlement of Union Council of

Ministers for personal staff (viz. number and level of posts admissible), creation of additional posts beyond the normal entitlement of Union Ministers and processing the proposals for seeking relaxation of upper age limit/educational/skill qualification and ante dating the appointment in the personal staff of Ministers.


 Instructions have been issued by this Department from time to time indicating the scale of personal staff admissible to Ministers/Deputy Ministers in the Union Council of Ministers and related matters. For facility of reference, the Department of Personnel and Training compiled all the Office Memoranda and instructions on the subject issued up to 26.05.2014 and published “Consolidated instructions regarding entitlement of Personal Staff of Union Council of Ministers/Deputy Ministers/Parliamentary Secretaries-regarding” vide Department of Personnel and Training’s Office Memorandum No.8/50/2013-CS-II(C) dated 26.05.2014 (Annexure-A).


(b):   Union Ministers have discretion in the matter of selection of persons - serving officers or

outsiders - for appointment in their personal staff and such appointments will be co-terminus with the office of the Ministers. These appointments shall be within the prescribed scale of entitlement laid down vide para 3, 4 and 6 of “Consolidated instructions regarding entitlement of Personal Staff of Union Council of Ministers/Deputy Ministers/Parliamentary Secretaries” issued vide Department of Personnel and Training’s Office Memorandum No.8/50/2013-CS-II(C) dated

26.05.2014 (Annexure- A), subject to fulfillment of eligibility criteria including educational/skill qualifications as laid down in the para 21 of the said Office Memorandum and any other terms and conditions and guidelines issued from time to time.


(c):    This Department has not issued any guidelines regarding special facilities to be provided to

the staff working on co-terminus basis with the Union Ministers.
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